



MEDIA STATEMENT

NEMA Approves the Environment and Social Impact Assessment (ESIA) for the Kingfisher Development Area

Monday, 9th March 2020, Kampala; Today, National Environment Management Authority (NEMA) has issued a certificate to CNOOC Uganda Limited for the Environment and Social Impact Assessment (ESIA) for the Kingfisher Development project. Before commencement of any activity, a comprehensive ESIA is undertaken to identify the social and environmental impacts of a project as well as the measures to reduce the impacts and maximize the benefits.

On 16th September 2013, CNOOC Uganda Limited, the operator of the Kingfisher project, received a production license from the Government of Uganda. The company then embarked on ESIA process for the on-site construction of the Kingfisher Oil Field facilities like the Central Processing Facility, Camps, Yards and Parking areas, Feeder Pipeline among others. The ESIA focused on Social, Health, Safety and Environmental aspects like air quality, noise and vibration, hydrology, surface water, waste, biodiversity among others. Data was collected and impact assessment of activities undertaken.

In observance of the National Environment Act and in fulfillment of the National Environment (EIA) regulations, on 21st December, 2018, CNOOC Uganda Limited submitted the Kingfisher Field Development Area ESIA to NEMA for review, recommendations and approval.

NEMA publically invited all the relevant key stakeholders using various media like print, online and broadcast to give their comments and eventually held public hearings and consultations on the 19th and 21st June 2019, in Kikuube and Hoima districts respectively.

This provided an opportunity for the host community and the general public to give comments and recommendations on pertinent issues that they felt should be considered during project development.

In accordance with the provisions of Part X of the National Environment Act No.5 of 2019, NEMA subjected the KFDA ESIA to a review process that also revealed concerns that required CNOOC to address before a final approval decision could be made.

It is from this background that CNOOC Uganda Limited made revisions in line with the detailed review findings that were issued by NEMA for making necessary improvements on the ESIA. After considering all the required revisions, CNOOC Uganda Limited resubmitted the KFDA ESIS on 18th November, 2019 for the final approval decision to be made.

And subsequently all issues were addressed by CNOOC Uganda Limited to NEMA's satisfaction hence culminating into the award of the ESIA certificate.

"This is a great milestone for CNOOC Uganda Limited and the development of oil and gas project in Uganda. It is a step closer to FID and realization of first oil," said Mr. Zhao Shunqiang, the President, CNOOC Uganda Limited.

"We are pleased to issue this certificate in line with the principle of sustainable development. NEMA shall continue to maintain an efficient mechanism for sustainable environment and natural resource management," remarked Dr. Tom Okurut, the NEMA Executive Director.

CNOOC Uganda Limited is committed to the efficient and effective development of the oil resource in an environmentally friendly and sustainable manner. CNOOC Uganda Limited ensures strict adherence to the regulations and guidelines and clear commitment to apply international best practices to the development of the oil resources, particularly the International Finance Corporation (IFC) Performance Standards, also known for being the most stringent standards on environment and biodiversity.

About CNOOC Uganda Limited

CNOOC Uganda Limited is a subsidiary of CNOOC Limited, China's largest producer of

offshore crude oil and natural gas and one of the world's largest independent oil and

gas exploration and production companies. CNOOC Limited has operations in Asia,

Africa, Oceania, North and South America, mainly engaging in exploration,

development, production and sales of oil and natural gas.

About NEMA

NEMA is a semi-autonomous institution, established in May 1995, under the National

Environment Act (NEA), and became operational in December 1995, as the principal

agency in Uganda charged with the responsibility of coordinating, monitoring, regulating

and supervising environmental management in Uganda.

For more information contact:

Aminah Bukenya,

Media and Publicity Manager,

CNOOC Uganda Limited

Telephone: +25604500205

Mobile:+256772798168

Email: <u>Aminah.BUKENYA@cnoocuganda.com</u>

Tony Achidria

Senior Public Relations Officer

National Environment Management Authority

Telephone +: 256-414-251064

Mobile: +256-782-549871

Email: tony.achidria@nema.go.ug | Website: www.nema.go.ug